

NEWS RELEASE

DIAMOND FRANK INC. COMPLETES THE DRILLING CAMPAIGN ON THE COMMANDANT PROJECT

Laval, June 8, 2012 -**Diamond Frank Exploration Inc. ("Diamond Frank") (TSX Venture: DOD)** announces that close to 1,600 meters of drilling was completed on the Commandant Project. Diamond Frank's team is currently in the preparation of samples for analysis.

Environmental responsibility being a priority for Diamond Frank, the company thus planned sowing on its exploration sites for 2012. Sustainable development for the well-being of present and future generations is an integral part of the company's mandate.

The management would also like to take this opportunity to announce the departure of Ms. Fanny Tortiget as a member of Diamond Frank Exploration Inc. board of directors.

The board of directors as well as the management would like to thank Ms. Tortiget for her involvement over the course of her tenure.

ABOUT DIAMOND FRANK EXPLORATION INC.

Visit our company website at http://www.diamondfrank.com

The common shares of Diamond Frank Exploration Inc. are listed on the Venture Stock Exchange under the symbol "DOD".

Contact Information

David Mc Donald, President and CEO Tel.: 450.622.5785 – Fax: 450.622.4337 <u>info@diamondfrank.com</u> www.diamondfrank.com

TSX-V: DOD

-30-

Forward-looking statements

This news release contains statements that constitute "forward-looking information" or "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of applicable securities legislation. This forward-looking information is subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, certain of which are beyond the control of Diamond Frank. Actual results or achievements may differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, this forward-looking information. No assurance can be given that any events anticipated by the forward-looking information. This forward-looking information is passed on the estimates and opinions of Diamond Frank at the time the information is released and Diamond Frank does not undertake any obligation to update publicly or to revise any of the forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required by applicable securities laws. Neither TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release